
Book Club Questions  
The First Time I Saw Him by Laura Dave

1. How has Bailey and Hannah's relationship evolved over time? In what ways is their 
relationship different from The Last Thing He Told Me?


2. Consider the epigraphs that open each section. How do they relate to the themes of 
the book? Why do you think they were chosen?


3. Despite the years apart, Owen still wears his wedding ring, and when approached by 
a woman, he tells her, "I'm married." (p. 9). What does that tell us about his feelings 
toward Hannah? What does this choice communicate about his character?


4. When we flash back to Nicholas's first meeting with Frank, Nicholas describes him 
as seeming like a "smitten family man" rather than "the head of a crime empire." (p. 
82). What does this description tell you about Frank's character? Does it impact your 
impression of the organization?


5. In what ways has Hannah grown into her role as Bailey's parent?


6. We follow Hannah and Bailey from California to Paris to the South of France. What 
role does the setting play in their journey? Why do you think these places were 
chosen?


7. "Isn't that how it happens? You add it all up (you can't begin to add it up) and you 
don't just love someone. You know him." (p.1 55). Hannah thinks this after Nicholas 
tells her and Bailey his plans to travel to Èze to meet with Frank. What does this quote 
tell you about what love means to Hannah?


8. Owen finally reunites with both Bailey and Hannah. How do these reunions differ?


9. We learn a lot about Nicholas's past—why he chose to participate in the 
organization and how he walks away from it. What would you have done in his 
position? Would you have made similar choices? Why or why not?


10. Second chances play a big part in Hannah, Bailey, and Owen's story. Do you 
believe in second chances? If so, under what circumstances?


Book club questions by the publisher.
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